## BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM Applications and Reports Received or Acted on

During the Week Ended February 8, 1969.

H.2 No. 6

District		Date
	Current Report Filed Pursuant to Section 13 of the Securities Exchange Act	
2	Received  Hempstead Bank, Hempstead, New York.  (January 1969)	2- 3-69
3	The Fidelity Bank, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. (January 1969)	2- 7-69
12	Union Bank, Los Angeles, California. (January 1969)	2- 7-69
	* * * *	
	Proxy Statement (Special Meeting) Filed Pursuant to Section 14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act Received	
1	State Street Bank and Trust Company, Springfield, Massachusetts.	2- 3-69
6	Peoples Bank & Trust Co., Montgomery, Alabama.	2- 3-69
	* * * *	
	To Withdraw from Membership in the Federal Reserve System Without a Six Month Notice as Prescribed by Section 9 of the Federal Reserve Act	
7	Received  Central Trust & Savings Bank of Geneseo, Illinois,  Geneseo, Illinois.	
7	Approved  *Central Trust & Savings Bank of Geneseo, Illinois, Geneseo, Illinois.	

<sup>\*</sup> Application processed by the Reserve Bank on behalf of the Board of Governors under delegated authority.

	To Establish a Domestic Branch Pursuant to Section 9 of the Federal Reserve Act	
2	Received  Marine Midland Trust Company of Central New York, Syracuse, New York. Branch in the vicinity of West Seneca Street and George Washington Boulevard, Oswego.	
4	The Chardon Savings Bank Company, Chardon, Ohio. Branch in Tanglewood Square, Bainbridge Township, Geauga County.	
4	The Niles Bank Company, Niles, Ohio. Branch in Weathersfield and Lordstown Townships, Trumbull County.	
7	First Bank and Trust Company of South Bend, South Bend, Indiana. Branch at 1700 Mishawaka Avenue.	
12	Bank of Idaho, Boise, Idaho.  Branch in the vicinity of the intersection of Eleventh and Bannock Streets, Boise, Ada County.	
2	Approved  *First Trust Company of Albany, Albany, New York.  Branch at 711 Troy-Schenectady Road (Route 7),  Colonie, Albany County.	
2	*Manufacturers Hanover Trust Company, New York, New York. Branch in the Tysens Park Shopping Center, east side of Hylan Boulevard, north of Tysens Lane, New Dorp, Borough of Richmond.	
4	*The Toledo Trust Company, Toledo, Ohio. Branch at 6462-66 Monroe Street, Sylvania, Lucas County.	
7	Bank of Lansing, Lansing, Michigan. Branches at the following locations:	
	A. At 223-231 North Clippert Street, Lansing;	
	B. In the vicinity of the intersection of Okemos- Haslett Road and East Grand River Avenue, Meridian Township, Ingham County; and	
	C. In the 5100 block of West Saginaw Street, Delta	

Township, Eaton County.

<sup>\*</sup> Application processed by the Reserve Bank on behalf of the Board of Governors under delegated authority.

Digitized for FRASER

12

2

12

To Establish an Overseas Branch of a Member Bank Pursuant to Section 25 of the Federal Reserve Act

Approved

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, San Francisco, California. Branch in Luxembourg, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg.

\* \* \* \* \*

To Merge Pursuant to Section 18(c) of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act

Approved

Summit and Elizabeth Trust Company, Summit,
New Jersey, for prior approval to merge Clark
State Bank and Trust Company, Clark, New Jersey,
under the charter and title of Summit and
Elizabeth Trust Company.

The Oregon Bank, Portland, Oregon, for prior approval to merge Citizens Bank of Oregon, Lake Oswego, Oregon, under the charter and title of The Oregon Bank.

\* \* \* \* \*

To Form a Bank Holding Company Pursuant to Section 3(a)(1) of the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956

Suspense

On H.2 No. 52, for the week ended December 28, 1968, the Board reported receipt of an application from First Security Corporation, Sheboygan, Wisconsin, for prior approval to become a bank holding company. On January 30, 1969, at the request of Applicant, this application was placed in suspense.

Approved

Pan American Bancshares, Inc., Miami, Florida, for prior approval to become a bank holding company through the acquisition of 93.7 per cent of the voting shares of Pan American Bank of Miami, Miami; 80 per cent or more of the voting shares of Bank of Dade County, North Dade County; and 51 per cent or more of the voting shares of Manufacturers National Bank of Hialeah, Hialeah, all in Florida.

\* \* \* \* \*

Digitized for FRASER http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

7

6